

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

McCREARY COUNTY, KENTUCKY; JIMMIE GREENE,
as McCreary County Judge Executive; PULASKI
COUNTY, KENTUCKY; DARRELL BESHEARS,
as Pulaski County Judge Executive

Petitioners,

v.

ACLU OF KENTUCKY, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

DAVID A. FRIEDMAN
General Counsel
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF KENTUCKY
425 W. Muhammad Ali Blvd.
Louisville, KY 40202
(502) 581-1181

*Counsel of Record
for Respondents*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court's Cases To Affirm That Petitioners' Primary Purpose Likely Was To Endorse Religion.	7
II. There is No Significant Conflict In The Federal Appeals Courts.	10
III. This Case's Procedural Posture Warrants Denial Of Review.	13
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abington Township Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963)	7
<i>Adland v. Russ</i> , 307 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 999 (2003)	11
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 96 F.Supp.2d 679 (E.D. Ky. 2000).....	1, 2, 5, 10
<i>ACLU of Kentucky v. McCreary County</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003).....	3
<i>Anderson v. Salt Lake City</i> , 475 F.2d 29 (10th Cir. 1973).....	12
<i>Books v. City of Elkhart, Ind.</i> , 235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1058 (2002)	12
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	7
<i>Freethought Society v. Chester Cty.</i> , 334 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Indiana Civil Liberties Union v. O'Bannon</i> , 259 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 534 U.S. 1162 (2002).....	11, 12
<i>King v. Richmond Cty.</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 445 U.S. 668 (1984).....	5, 7
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000)	5, 8, 9, 10
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sumnum v. Callaghan</i> , 130 F.3d 906 (10th Cir. 1997)	12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 351 F.3d 173 (5th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985)	7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 158.178(2) (1980)..... 8, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Exodus 20:3-17 (King James Version)..... 2
